16a. Other Monetary Liabilities -- -- -- --
16b. Other Non-monetary Liabilities -- -- -- --
17. LONG TERM LIABILITIES -- -- -- --
18. TOTAL LIABILITIES (39.782.789) (5.179.881) (139.660) (50.467)
19. Off-balance sheet derivative
instruments net position (19a-19b) 16.759.214 1.365.702 747.597 --
19a. Derivative assets 169.867.492 19.204.001 3.208.353 --
19b. Derivative liabilities (153.108.278) (17.838.299) (2.460.756) --
20. Net foreign currency position (23.023.575) (3.814.179) 607.937 (50.467)
21. Net foreign currency position of monetary items
position (1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 67.546.300 8.473.671 622.959 (26.773)

ÜNLÜ YATIRIM HOLDİNG A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 and 2020
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

74

29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(iii) Information on market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Profit/loss Shareholders’ equity

31 December 2021

Appreciatio
n of foreign

currency

Depreciatio
n of foreign

currency

Appreciatio
n of foreign

currency

Depreciatio
n of foreign

currency

10% change in USD foreign currency rate
1. USD net asset/(liability) 13.051.118 (13.051.118) 13.051.118 (13.051.118)
2. Hedged portion against USD risk (-) -- -- -- --

3. Net effect of USD (1+2) 13.051.118 (13.051.118) 13.051.118 (13.051.118)

10% change in EUR foreign currency rate
4. EUR net asset/(liability) 228.286 (228.286) 228.286 (228.286)
5. Hedged portion against EUR risk (-) -- -- -- --

6. Net effect of EUR (4+5) 228.286 (228.286) 228.286 (228.286)

10% change in GBP foreign currency rate
7. GBP net asset/(liability) (4.852) 4.852 (4.852) 4.852
8. Hedged portion against GBP risk (-) -- -- -- --

9. Net effect of GBP (7+8) (4.852) 4.852 (4.852) 4.852

TOTAL (3+6+9) 13.274.552 (13.274.552) 13.274.552 (13.274.552)

*

171

ÜNLÜ YATIRIM HOLDİNG A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 and 2020
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

73

29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(iii) Information on market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

31 December 2020
TL equivalent

(functional
currency) USD Euro Other

1. Trade receivables 1.982.278 270.047 -- --
2a. Monetary financial assets 64.213.515 8.739.783 -- 5.948
2b. Non-monetary financial assets -- -- -- --
3. Other 24.374.082 3.278.020 15.022 17.746

[…]

16a. Other Monetary Liabilities -- -- -- --
16b. Other Non-monetary Liabilities -- -- -- --
17. LONG TERM LIABILITIES -- -- -- --
18. TOTAL LIABILITIES (39.782.789) (5.179.881) (139.660) (50.467)
19. Off-balance sheet derivative
instruments net position (19a-19b) 16.759.214 1.365.702 747.597 --
19a. Derivative assets 169.867.492 19.204.001 3.208.353 --
19b. Derivative liabilities (153.108.278) (17.838.299) (2.460.756) --
20. Net foreign currency position (23.023.575) (3.814.179) 607.937 (50.467)
21. Net foreign currency position of monetary items
position (1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 67.546.300 8.473.671 622.959 (26.773)

ÜNLÜ YATIRIM HOLDİNG A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 and 2020
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

74

29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(iii) Information on market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Profit/loss Shareholders’ equity

31 December 2021

Appreciatio
n of foreign

currency

Depreciatio
n of foreign

currency

Appreciatio
n of foreign

currency

Depreciatio
n of foreign

currency

10% change in USD foreign currency rate
1. USD net asset/(liability) 13.051.118 (13.051.118) 13.051.118 (13.051.118)
2. Hedged portion against USD risk (-) -- -- -- --

3. Net effect of USD (1+2) 13.051.118 (13.051.118) 13.051.118 (13.051.118)

10% change in EUR foreign currency rate
4. EUR net asset/(liability) 228.286 (228.286) 228.286 (228.286)
5. Hedged portion against EUR risk (-) -- -- -- --

6. Net effect of EUR (4+5) 228.286 (228.286) 228.286 (228.286)

10% change in GBP foreign currency rate
7. GBP net asset/(liability) (4.852) 4.852 (4.852) 4.852
8. Hedged portion against GBP risk (-) -- -- -- --

9. Net effect of GBP (7+8) (4.852) 4.852 (4.852) 4.852

TOTAL (3+6+9) 13.274.552 (13.274.552) 13.274.552 (13.274.552)

*

172

Financial Situation and Risk Management

ÜNLÜ YATIRIM HOLDİNG A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 and 2020
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

75

29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(iii) Information on market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)
Profit/loss Shareholders’ equity

31 December 2020

Appreciatio
n of foreign

currency

Depreciatio
n of foreign

currency

Appreciatio
n of foreign

currency

Depreciatio
n of foreign

currency
10% change in USD foreign currency rate